            （1／9）
1. SCOPE
   This specifications shall be applied to CHIP INDUCTORS KQM 0603T produced
   by KOA corporation.
2. TYPE DESIGNATION
    Type designation shall be as the following form.
KQM  0603  T  TE  R12  J
                                        Termination Surface
   Type        Component Size      Material         Packaging     Nominal Inductance   Tolerance
Winding
Form
1.6×1.0×0.9
     (mm)
T : Sn
TE : Embossed
Taping
None : Bulk
 1N8 --- 1.8nH
 56N --- 56nH
R12 --- 120 nH
D: ±0.5nH
J :± 5%
3. RATING
No ITEM SPECIFICATION
1 Nominal inductance range 1.6 nH～390 nH
2 Nominal inductance tolerance
3 Q (Quality factor)
4 Self-resonant frequency (MHz)
5 DC resistance (ohm)
6 Allowable current (mA)
7 Measurement frequency (MHz)
The rating shall be shown in
the  TABLE-1
8 Storage temperature range -40℃～ +100℃
9 Operating temperature range -40℃～ +125℃
KOA  CORPORATION
            （2／9）
TABLE-1
ORDERING
CODE    ※
NOMINAL
INDUCTANCE
@100MHz
INDUCTANCE
TOLERANCE
QUALITY
FACTOR
MIN.
Q
MEASURING
FREQ.
(MHz)
SELF RESONANT
FREQ.
MIN. (MHz)
DC
RESISTANCE
MAX.
（Ω）
ALLOWABLE
DC CURRENT
MAX. (mA)
KQM0603TTE1N6□ 1.6 nH 24 250 12500 0.030  850
KQM0603TTE1N8□ 1.8 nH 16 250 12500 0.045 850
KQM0603TTE3N3□ 3.3 nH 22 250 6900 0.055 850
KQM0603TTE3N6□ 3.6 nH 25 250 6900 0.059 850
KQM0603TTE3N9□ 3.9 nH 35 250 6900 0.059 850
KQM0603TTE4N3□ 4.3 nH 35 250 6000 0.059 850
KQM0603TTE4N7□ 4.7 nH 35 250 6000 0.059 850
KQM0603TTE5N1□ 5.1 nH 35 250 6000 0.082 750
KQM0603TTE6N8□ 6.8 nH 35 250 6000 0.082 750
KQM0603TTE7N5□ 7.5 nH 35 250 6000 0.082 750
KQM0603TTE8N2□ 8.2 nH 35 250 6000 0.11 700
KQM0603TTE8N7□ 8.7 nH 35 250 4600 0.109 700
KQM0603TTE9N5□ 9.5 nH
C(±0.2nH)
D(±0.5nH)
35 250 6000 0.11 700
KQM0603TTE10N□ 10 nH 35 250 6000 0.11 700
KQM0603TTE11N□ 11 nH 35 250 4600 0.086 700
KQM0603TTE12N□ 12 nH 35 250 4500 0.13 700
KQM0603TTE15N□ 15 nH 40 250 4200 0.13 700
KQM0603TTE16N□ 16 nH 40 250 3800 0.104 700
KQM0603TTE18N□ 18 nH 40 250 3600 0.16 700
KQM0603TTE22N□ 22 nH 40 250 3500 0.17 700
KQM0603TTE23N□ 23 nH 40 250 3300 0.15 700
KQM0603TTE24N□ 24 nH 40 250 3200 0.135 700
KQM0603TTE27N□ 27 nH 40 250 3200 0.21 600
KQM0603TTE30N□ 30 nH 40 250 3000 0.144 600
KQM0603TTE33N□ 33 nH 40 250 2900 0.22 600
KQM0603TTE36N□ 36 nH 40 250 2900 0.25 600
KQM0603TTE39N□ 39 nH 40 250 2800 0.25 600
KQM0603TTE43N□ 43 nH 40 200 2700 0.28 600
KQM0603TTE47N□ 47 nH 38 200 2600 0.28 600
KQM0603TTE51N□ 51 nH 38 200 2600 0.30 600
KQM0603TTE56N□ 56 nH 38 200 2400 0.31 600
KQM0603TTE68N□ 68 nH 38 200 2200 0.34 600
KQM0603TTE72N□ 72 nH 34 150 2100 0.49 400
KQM0603TTE82N□ 82 nH 34 150 2000 0.54 400
KQM0603TTER10□ 100 nH 34 150 1800 0.58 400
KQM0603TTER11□ 110 nH 32 150 1800 0.61 300
KQM0603TTER12□ 120 nH 32 150 1600 0.65 300
KQM0603TTER15□ 150 nH 32 150 1400 1.4 160
KQM0603TTER18□ 180 nH 25 100 1300 2.2 140
KQM0603TTER20□ 200 nH 25 100 1250 2.3 130
KQM0603TTER21□ 210 nH 25 100 1200 2.3 130
KQM0603TTER22□ 220 nH 25 100 1200 2.5 120
KQM0603TTER25□ 250 nH 25 100 1000 2.4 120
KQM0603TTER27□ 270 nH 30 100 1000 2.3 170
KQM0603TTER33□ 330 nH 30 100 800 3.0 100
KQM0603TTER39□ 390 nH
G(±2%)